and equity risk, while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel
shifts in the key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Company as at
financial year end.

	 The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time
and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk
management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and the Company proactively
seeks to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Interest/profit rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial assets or
financial liabilities bearing floating interest/profit rates and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities.

The Group
Increase/(decrease)

The Company
Increase/(decrease)

Impact on
profit

after tax
RM’000

Impact on
 equity
RM’000

Impact on
profit

after tax
RM’000

Impact on
 equity
RM’000

2019

+100 basis points (‘bps’)  (83,255)  (468,857)  (668)  -

-100 bps 102,234  488,041  463  -

2018

+100 bps  32,569  (512,251)  209  -

-100 bps  (20,713)  527,372  (221)  -

227Annual Report 2019

FINANCIALS ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONCORPORATE

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

53	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The Group and the Company take on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency
exchange rates on their financial position and cash flows.

	 The table below sets out the principal structure of foreign exchange exposures of the Group and the Company:

The Group
Net receivable/(payable)

exposure

2019
 RM’000

2018
 RM’000

United States Dollar (“USD”)  381,266  392,927

Euro (“EUR”)  5,933  (88,262)

Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)  13,913  (2,158)

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  79,655  27,276

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”)  5,234  1,832

Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  188,172  109,594

Japanese Yen (“JPY”)  (51)  23

Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  6,220  8,862

Others  85,519  101,653

 765,861  551,747

228

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD

53	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

	 An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a one per cent change in the RM exchange rates to the profit
after tax are as follows:

   The Group

2019 2018

   Increase/(decrease)

 RM’000  RM’000

+ 1%

United States Dollar (“USD”)  873  1,088

Euro (“EUR”)  45  (671)

Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)  104  (17)

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  595  190

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”)  40  13

Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  237  145

Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  (133)  (87)

Others  651  773

 2,412  1,434

- 1%

United States Dollar (“USD”)  (873)  (1,088)

Euro (“EUR”)  (45)  671

Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)  (104)  17

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  (595)  (190)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”)  (40)  (13)

Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  (237)  (145)

Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  133 87

Others  (651)  (773)

 (2,412)  (1,434)

229Annual Report 2019

FINANCIALS ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONCORPORATE

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

53	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(iii)	 Equity risk

	 Equity risk refers to the impact of change in equity positions held by the Group for yield purposes.

The Group
Increase/(decrease)

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact
on equity

RM’000

2019

+ 20% change in equity market price  61,741  52,367

- 20% change in equity market price  (61,741)  (52,367)

2018

+ 20% change in equity market price  10,658  37,998